from the identification of incorrect inflation rate which was applied while calculating lease liability on initial recognition date. Future
payments having decreased the Group corrected the carrying amount of lease liability and consequently – the right-of-use asset as at
31 December 2022. The correction also affected property, plant and equipment due to capitalised lease interests. According to
requirements of IAS 8 “Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors” the Group presents restated statements in
Note 6.3, the effect on figures of this correction is presented in column “Restatement No.2”.

6.3 Restated financial statements

The Group presents below the restatement of these financial statements:

– financial position as of 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2021,
– profit or loss for the year 2021,
– comprehensive income for the year 2021, and
– cash flow for the year 2021.

Retrospective corrections of the statement of financial position for 31 December 2021:

 EURk
31 December 2021

before restatement
Restatement No.1 Restatement No.2

31 December 2021
after restatement

Assets
Non-current assets

Intangible assets 47,892 - - 47,892

Property, plant and equipment 181,904 6,093 (29) 187,968

Right-of-use assets 24,692 - (2,658) 22,034

Prepayments for non-current assets 15,718 - - 15,718

Non-current receivables 340 - - 340

Other financial assets 5,000 - - 5,000

Deferred tax assets 2,150 (1,068) (25) 1,057

Total non-current assets 277,696 5,025 (2,712) 280,009

Total current assets 53,650 - - 53,650

Total assets 331,346 5,025 (2,712) 333,659

Equity and liabilities
Equity

Issued capital 22 - - 22

Share premium 54,133 - - 54,133

Reserves (3,645) 20 (21) (3,646)

Retained earnings (3,690) 5,005 101 1,416

Total equity 46,820 5,025 80 51,925

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Non-current loans and bonds 231,433 - - 231,433

Non-current lease liabilities 18,592 - (2,617) 15,975

Deferred tax liabilities 8,659 - - 8,659

Provisions 3,172 - - 3,172

Total non-current liabilities 261,856 - (2,617) 259,239

Current liabilities

Loans 9,623 - - 9,623

Lease liabilities 594 - (175) 419

Trade payables 480 - - 480

Income tax payable 1,393 - - 1,393

Provisions 6,278 - - 6,278

Other current amounts payable and liabilities 4,302 - - 4,302

Total current liabilities 22,670 - (175) 22,495

Total liabilities 284,526 - (2,792) 281,734

Total equity and liabilities 331,346 5,025 (2,712) 333,659

Annual report 2022  /  Consolidated financial statements  /  Explanatory notes Contents »

97  / 158

Retrospective corrections of the statement of financial position for 1 January 2021:

 EURk
1 January 2021

before restatement
Restatement No.2

1 January 2021
after restatement

Assets
Non-current assets

Intangible assets 38,733 - 38,733

Property, plant and equipment 126,944 (28) 126,916

Right-of-use assets 43,680 (2,580) 41,100

Prepayments for non-current assets - - -

Non-current receivables 1,761 - 1,761

Other financial assets 2,357 - 2,357

Deferred tax assets 972 (4) 968

Total non-current assets 214,447 (2,612) 211,835

Total current assets 29,231 - 29,231

Total assets 243,678 (2,612) 241,066

Equity and liabilities
Equity

Issued capital 3 - 3

Share premium 44,697 - 44,697

Reserves (3,145) (75) (3,220)

Retained earnings 561 65 626

Total equity 42,116 (10) 42,106

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Non-current loans and bonds 108,045 - 108,045

Non-current lease liabilities 13,994 (2,513) 11,481

Deferred tax liabilities 6,012 - 6,012

Provisions 6 - 6

Total non-current liabilities 128,057 (2,513) 125,544

Current liabilities

Loans 61,413 - 61,413

Lease liabilities 9,339 (89) 9,250

Trade payables 388 - 388

Income tax payable 577 - 577

Other current amounts payable and liabilities 1,788 - 1,788

Total current liabilities 73,505 (89) 73,416

Total liabilities 201,562 (2,602) 198,960

Total equity and liabilities 243,678 (2,612) 241,066

Retrospective corrections of the statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2021:

 EURk
2021

before restatement
Restatement No.1 Restatement No.2

2021
after restatement

Revenue from contracts with customers 15,759 6,101 - 21,860

Other income 872 - - 872

Total revenue and other income 16,631 6,101 - 22,732

Depreciation and amortisation (5,370) (7) 58 (5,319)

Salaries and related expenses (1,358) - - (1,358)

Repair and maintenance expenses (1,776) - - (1,776)

Purchases of electricity, natural gas and other services - (26) - (26)

Other expenses (3,407) - - (3,407)

Total (11,911) (33) 58 (11,886)

Operating profit (loss) 4,720 6,068 58 10,846

Finance income 251 - - 251

Finance expenses (2,199) - 4 (2,195)

Finance activity, net (1,948) - 4 (1,944)

Profit (loss) before tax 2,772 6,068 62 8,902

Current income tax (expenses)/benefit (1,862) - - (1,862)

Deferred tax (expenses)/benefit 1,626 (1,064) (25) 537

Net profit for the year 2,536 5,004 37 7,577

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 2,536 5,004 37 7,577

Non-controlling interest - - - -

Annual report 2022  /  Consolidated financial statements  /  Explanatory notes Contents »

98  / 158

Retrospective corrections of the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2021:

 EURk
2021

before restatement
Restatement No.1 Restatement No.2

2021
after restatement

Net profit for the year 2,536 5,004 37 7,577

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods (net of tax)

Change in actuarial assumptions (8) - - (8)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods, total (8) - - (8)

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent
periods (net of tax)

Foreign operations – foreign currency translation differences (638) (22) 96 (564)

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent
periods, total (638) (22) 96 (564)

Total other comprehensive income (loss) for the year (646) (22) 96 (572)

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year 1,890 4,982 133 7,005

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 1,890 4,982 133 7,005

Non-controlling interests - - - -

Retrospective corrections of the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2021:

 EURk
2021 before
restatement

Restatement No.1 Restatement No.2
2021 after

restatement
Cash flows from operating activities
Net profit for the year 2,536 5,004 37 7,577

Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 5,370 7 (58) 5,319

Income tax expenses 236 1,064 25 1,325

Increase/(decrease) in provisions 1,277 - - 1,277

Share based payments 14 - - 14

Other expenses of investing activities 352 1 - 353

Interest income (69) - - (69)

Interest expenses 2,194 - (4) 2,190

Other expenses of financing activities  (177) -  (177)

Changes in working capital:

(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables and other amounts
receivable (1,086) - - (1,086)

(Increase)/decrease in inventories, prepayments and other current
and non-current assets 712 - - 712

Increase/(decrease) in amounts payable, deferred income and
advance amounts received (1,279) 23 (6) (1,262)

Income tax paid (1,138) - - (1,138)

Net cash flows from operating activities 8,942 6,099 (6) 15,035

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (21,060) (6,099) - (27,159)

Loans granted (1,818) - - (1,818)

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired  (2,839) - - (2,839)

Net cash flows from investing activities (25,717) (6,099) - (31,816)

Cash flows from financing activities

Loans received 111,300 - - 111,300

Repayments of loans (59,357) - - (59,357)

Lease payments (9,536) - 6 (9,530)

Interest paid (4,210) - - (4,210)

Dividends paid (6,655) - - (6,655)

Net cash flows from financing activities 31,542 - 6 31,548

Increase/(decrease ) in cash and cash equivalents 14,767 - - 14,767

Cash and cash equivalents (including overdraft) at the beginning of
the year 11,434 - - 11,434

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 26,201 - - 26,201

Annual report 2022  /  Consolidated financial statements  /  Explanatory notes Contents »

   99  / 158

7 Revenue from contracts with customers

7.1 Disaggregated revenue information

   EURk 2022 2021 (restated)1

Revenue from sale of produced electricity 57,847 21,860

In total 57,847 21,860

1 Part of the amounts do not agree with the financial statements issued for the year 2021 due to change of